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From: 
Sent: 
To~ 
Ct: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Andy, 

Woods, Mary 
Tuesday, October 04, 20112:58 PM 
Boyer, And~w 
Callahan, Judith 
[nve!itigation S mmary - DEA Affairs 

hwestigation Summary Top Rx.docx 

I need to eet w ith you a d most likely, Allan and onv at he s.ime time tc discuss · he results of .he Top RX 
inves ·g,ation,. We can make some decisions during th is call. 

Al l RX orders aire currently shlppln,g to TOP RX, but no controls are shlpplng. I briefly spo ,e wnh Tony thls AM, and told 
him I would have the deta11s later today. 

I believe ·vou are al l together, SJO ifvcu c,a11 let me know when we can work out a meeting t ime, t at would be 
great. N,ot sure a,f you have an opportunity to be in a, confidential area, but you will ne done for this conversa ior,. 

The timing ls so_ ewha't e:rltical .!iinoo Top RX COJ'ltinues to follow up o.n their control o,1C!ers. J d id reach out to Rita, and 
Scott last night to let them know we ould be trying to complete the re lew today. 

let me lcnowwhart may work for you , 

Thanks Andy. 

He.st Regards, 

~ 1]J.Woods 
'Ei(e-cu: ive Director, Customer Relations 

Watson Pharma, Inc., Corona, CA 92880 
'it ·951-493-5951 - 951·493w1S10 (C) 951-316-3616 

mary.woods@watscn.com 
www, ~atson. com 

From: Usa A Scott 
Sent: uesday, Octo ' 04, 20111:43 PM 
To: Maiy J Woods 
CC: Tom p Napoli 
Subject: Investigation Sum ma ry 

Mary: 
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Pl,eiase see attached. Thank you. 

Lsa A. Scott 
Security & Compliance A1Jditor 
Global SecLJrity & DEA Affalrs 
Watson Pharma,ceuticii!IS, Inc. 
Monis Corporate Center Il l 
400 nterpace iParkway 
Parsippa11y, NJ 0705.4 
11 sa.scott@watson.com 
862. 26 , ' . 7197 Offi e 
862.2.22.3249 Mobile 
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Watson~ 

Overview 

I Investigation Summary 
Suspicious Order: TOP RX, Inc. 

DEA Affai rs performed an Investigation into a controlled substance "order of Interest," In support of the order review 

process for Watson's suspicious order monitoring program (SOM). As a component of our SOM program, DEA Affai rs 

evaluates orders of controlled substances of unusual size. frequency and pattern from Watson's customers to ensure 

our product Is not destlned for llle,gitimate businesses. 

EKecutive Summal'Y 
On Friday, August 19, 2011, Customer Relations management notified DEA Affairs that Watson customer TOP RX, Inc. 

had developed a pattern of cancel ing controlled substance line Items suspended by SAP's suspicious order monitoring 

system for exceeding the customer's allowable quantity per month or allowable quantity per order. Over a five month 

time period beginning In March, TOP RX cancelled nine orders when members of Watson's Support Services team 

requt>sted j ustifications for the increase in order quantities'. On each occasion. a representative from TOP RX cancelled 

these orders " to ship the rest of the order" or cancelled without providing a!'ly explanation; a red Rag characteristic of a 
suspicious order, 

On Friday, August 26, Customer Relations and DEA Affairs hosted a Customer Partnership conference call with TOP RX 

management in an effort to explain Watson's review process for suspended orders, the necessity of providing details 

when placing orders for increased quantities and to set the expectation for order justifications, in addition to providing 

TOP RX's management an opportunity to describe their operation, customer vetting process and SOM system, 

Communications of note included: 

• On three separate occasions during the call, TOP RX stated that they did not sell Hydrocodone to dispensing 

physicians. 

• Customer Relations and DEA Affai rs Informed TOP RX that their orders would remain on hold unti l Watson 

receives sufficient justi fication. 

On Wednesday, September 7, TOP RX forwarded copies of various Internal controlled substance procedures and 

customer questionnaires via e--mall, but did not provide a!'ly Information supporting .order Justification. Weekly sales 

data provided by TOP RX revealed sales of Hydrocodone to numerous dispensing physicians, including shipments to an 

address other than the one listed on a physician's DEA registration'1• Additionally, TOP RX ~hipped significant qu;rntltie~ 

of Hydrocodone to an individual pharmacy location In California"'. 

On Friday, September 9, Customer Relations and DEA Affairs hosted a follow-up Customer Partnership conference call 

With TOP RX management. DEA Affairs made additional requests for Information relative to a Justification for the order 

Increases, but no response was provided. When queried re: sales of Hydrocodone to numerous dispensing physicians 

{despi te statements to the contrary during t~e first partnership call), shipments to an address not reOected o n a DEA 

registration and Hydrocodone sales of significant quanti ties to an Individual pharmacy location, members of TOP RX 

management were unresponsive and did not provfde answers. DEA Affairs requested supporting documentation on 

three dispensina physicians and the pharmacy location. 

On Thursday, September 29, DEA Affairs received a FedEx envelope wi th three manila folders containing documentation 

for the three dispensing physicians, but no documentation for the pharmacy location. A number of the documents 

(questionnaires, etc.) were dated subsequent to the second partnership call held September 9", 

To date, TOP RX has not provided any verbal or written justification to explain the increase in their cont!olled substance 

order quantities. After reviewing the Investigative Ondlngs, DEA Affai rs has determined TOP RX's orders to be suspiciou5 

and In accordance wi th federal regulation,• must report these suspicious orders to the DEA. As a result, DEA Affairs 

recommends discontinuing sales of controlled substances to TOP RX. 

10/04/2011 
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e I nve tigati TI ummary 
Watson. Susp[,cfous Order:TOP' RX, !n,. 

TOP RX, Inc. 
TOP ax, Inc., a g netlc: harmaratJUcal distributor: began opera ions in 1987. loitially s lflng short-date and over~tocked 
gene ks c1usTvel , TOP RX 1r wits bml11ess 14 carry a complete line of generic pharmac-eutTcal.5, operating from a 

B,O01:l ft.2 warehouse in Bart:rett, Tennessee (ti suburb of Memphis) .md employing more than 100 ptople. Accordfng to 

a 2009 n ws article, "ToP R stands out by bein;gti't 'pr1marv seoo d:aryN suppl1 ron "B" le11 l products or sernod- ·er 

j. ems whfch ,the wholesaler typically sel .s: t fncreas-ed margins • 

Dr. Chr.istoph.er J. Fistler, MD 
Or. 1sh~r practices ,c;rTtical care.surg.erv and 1en r1:1i su gery In Las Vegas, Nevada,, Dr. Flshe 's DEA registration refleru 

his offlce nam I De,,se S1Jrglcal A5-.sodates, aJ011g . fth the associated office addres.s a cl ~e ,.s affil iated wnh nearby 
Sunrise Hospital. An October:2009 questlonn -ire comple' :ed by Dr. Flshe:rlncl es he Sunrise Hospital addre~. 
al hoi_igh the esc ' ptT0111 of the • ci lity ,(as requested on he form) Is documented as "busi111?.ss comple11 su1te, 3,000 ft1, 

al r co anv'', a de.sO"l,p ·on of his office lora ed a he address an his a registrath:m. Salas reports provided by TOP 
RI( reflect shipments a a inst ,Or. Fisher's DEA reRlstratlon number wrtt. Sun M!e Hosprtal's ship-tc add •ess (Sunrise 

He p· al and essoeiated DEA regis ration snot a cu:sto er of TiQP RXJ, During a cm -on-on pll 11 conversation, TOP 
. X representativ a mitted that.ship en were made to, 'h . hospital and no to h ·. dress on Dr. Fisher's DEA 
registration. Documen,ts sent via FedEx [ndude a print-out of Dr, f[sher's DEA egTst nt profile (pririt~d om a natio al 

r gist rant database) with a handwritten not "in syst n, !,!Q_ . iHoweve , on .i revi ed q tJe!>UOn n a Ir cum I d an 

signed by Dr. 1sher o,i Septem e, 14, 201 , he documeri,tecl under the c.omments section. "M dure der\ler to 

Desert Surg,rca l Ass.aerates because Jiat is he regtstered DEA ddr,,m of p sen be in compliance wt federal nd NV 

state laws." Acanding to a Ju'ne 1 - Augus l , 2□11 Dis ensary Repnrt g:errnramd and submitted by Dr. Fish.er, he 

d1.sp:ensed 67,550 t blei:s of Hydroood'one {fc1Jr stret1gths/SKUs). Th total quan ty of Hydracodone pure ased/received 

during thatt,me perio.d was 83,000 tablets.. 

Buena Vista Pharmacy 
Bu · na Vista Pharmacv i!. locaU!d in Cala,basas, cairrornla. According to n m · w bsites and a F -book page, B · n 

Vista is a mail order pharmacy described as a 11work.e r1s comper:m1t[cn artd personal Injury lien ph rmacy' . Buena Vlsm 
orch~rs 5 S U.s of ydroc:odone from TO:P RX. In a 4 ese ·m,e period, Bue ,a Vista received a ota! cf 31.,S'CIO tablets of 
thes various Hvdrocodane st:r 11gt~u • .5lglilifk:antly high r nal'I! most o he, pharmacies ord ring from TOP RX. 

1 Com munh::atJon ,s nt to th cu stem r= ~ In aca>rdarr, wflh 21 CFR HOJ .74, . are required to om duct n fnrJep 'l'ld nt onotvsls o/ 
order: prior ta rompl~ ng a srile to df!termine wfrether substt111t'fi's or Mr~f}I to bl! d1 rte'd from l~mmate: c rinnf!/s.. Vou ho11i bel!n 
con tarted duff!. ta the fec:t that your arderpfaced lacJ,r1y Jias pmmpted Jurtfie:r ati'3ltrsls bQSed on a de<i!iutlcm in one of the fo!lowJ11g 
area : u11usual size, frequ IICY, or pattern. In an · 'lforl to expf"dit,i th~ /1111~ ti.go Oll p,:ou.u and mitt, :tW!' t:my dtlay or 11~n m7fe'11c@, 
we are fi~quoon supportirr fnJormatlru11 nt'la'Ullrt' toju,s(ify the:fu'f1llm~t ofrh orderrn qlJ'1!.'5tlcm:, 

D1. C Stopher t Rs, er, MD 
BU n VI~ Pha macy 
2 k 13 ,1.141b ''The re rantsh II nrorm the fle!d D liislon Offlre of the Adn,inlstrat1on fr, hls area o s spl ous or rs when 
,scov red y t e I'\ isitrant. N 

10/0 /20 l 
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